
AMENDMENT #3 TO VENTURA COUNTY AREA AGENCY ON AGING CONTRACT 
CT 3500FY24000000000146 

 
Agreement for the Purchase of Services # 9235 FY 23-24 

The County of Ventura (County) and DIVINE AGAPE HEALTH CARE AGENCY hereby agree 
that the agreement identified as Ventura County Area Agency on Aging # 9235 previously 
entered into by the parties is amended, effective April 1, 2024, as follows: 

 
1) Increase the not to exceed by $462,000.00 to $1,210,000.00. 
2) All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 
 

 
 

 

Program UNIT  Current 
Amount 

Amendment 
Adjustment 

Revised 
Encumbrance 

CALAIM 3509 $748,000.00 $900,000.00 $1,648,000.00 

TOTAL                         $748,000.00 $900,000.00 $1,648,000.00 

 

 
 

 
 

COUNTY OF VENTURA VENDOR 
 
 
 

 

Signature Authorized Signature 
 
 

 

Printed Name Printed Name 
 
 

Buyer              
Title  Title 

 
 

 

Date Date 
 

* If a corporation, this Contract must be signed by two specific corporate officers. The first signature must be 
either the (1) Chief Executive Officer, (2) Chairman of the Board, (3) President, or any (4) Vice President. The 
second signature must be the (a) Secretary, an (b) Assistant Secretary, the (c) Chief Financial Officer, or any 
(d) Assistant Treasurer. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a 
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company. 

 


